clinical data from the two groups (Table 3).

Expression levels of lncRNA H19 and TET1 mRNA in
serum before operation
The expression levels of lncRNA H19 and TET1 in serum

were examined before the operation. The expression level
of lncRNA H19 in the treated group was significantly
higher than that in the control group (1.257±0.165 versus
1.025±0.078) (po0.001), whereas TET1 expression levels in
the treated group were significantly lower than those in the
control group (0.816±0.211 versus 1.022±0.058) (po0.001)
(Figure 1).

Diagnostic value of lncRNA H19 and TET1 in UFs
The relative expression levels of lncRNA H19 and TET1 in

the serum before the operation were used to plot the ROC
curves. The area under the curve (AUC) was 0.872 (95% CI:
0.811–0.933), with 96.67% sensitivity and 64.00%, and a cut-
off value of o1.160. The AUC of TET1 was 0.826 (95% CI:
0.753–0.899), with 100% sensitivity and 61.33% specificity,
and a cut-off value of 40.915 (Figure 2).

Table 2 - Efficacy evaluation criteria for uterine fibroids (UFs).

Efficacy Evaluation criteria

Markedly effective The clinical symptoms were notably alleviated,
and the UF volume reduced by X50%.

Effective The clinical symptoms were partially alleviated,
and the UF volume reduced by 10–49%.

Ineffective The clinical symptoms were not alleviated or
even worsened, and the UF volume either
reduced by o10% or increased.

Table 3 - Comparison of general information.

Factors Treated group (n=75) Control group (n=60) t/w2 value p-value

Age (Years) 40.5±6.2 38.4±8.3 1.682 0.095
BMI (kg/m2) 21.32±1.78 21.64±1.81 1.030 0.305
History of smoking

Yes 26 (34.67) 19 (31.67) 0.616 0.433
No 49 (65.33) 41 (68.33)

History of alcoholism
Yes 34 (45.33) 32 (53.33) 0.854 0.356
No 41 (54.67) 28 (46.67)

Family history
Yes 16 (21.33) 15 (25.00) 0.253 0.615
No 59 (78.67) 45 (75.00)

Place of residence
City 43 (57.33) 27 (45.00) 1.521 0.217
Countryside 32 (42.67) 33 (55.00)

UFs location
Subserous 27 (36.00)
Intramural 23 (30.67)
Subserous and intramural 25 (33.33)

Menarche age
o13 years old 26 (34.67)
X13 years old 49 (65.33)

Maximum diameter of UFs (cm)
o5 51 (68.00)
X5 24 (32.00)

Number of UFs
Single 42 (56.00)
Multiple 33 (44.00)

Postoperative pregnancy
Yes 15 (20.00)
No 60 (80.00)

Note: UFs, uterine fibroids.
Data conforming to a normal distribution are expressed as the mean±standard deviation (SD).

3

CLINICS 2021;76:e2671 Values of lncRNA H19 and TET1 mRNA
Zhan X et al.

Predictive efficacy values of lncRNA H19 and TET1
in UFs
Among the patients in the treated group, 51 (68%) were

markedly effective, 18 (24%) were effective, and 6 (8%) were
ineffective. The patients were divided according to the short-
term clinical efficacy of surgery into the BC group (n =
markedly effective) and the PE group (n=effective+ineffec-
tive). The expression levels of lncRNA H19 and TET1 in UF